RESOLUTION NO. 19-210

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, DELEGATING TO THE CITY MANAGER THE AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE LICENSE AGREEMENTS THAT WILL NOT EXCEED TWO YEARS, FOR PARKING AT CITY-OWNED PROPERTY; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Subsection 4.01(b) of the Charter of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, provides:

All contracts, agreements, leases or other instruments to which the city is a party and under which the city assumes any liability, shall be executed in the name of the city by the mayor and city manager, attested by the city clerk, and the form of any such instrument shall be previously approved by the city attorney or assistant city attorney, provided, however, that where by ordinance or resolution, the execution of short-term leases or other instruments is delegated to another person, such instrument may be executed in the manner provided by such ordinance or resolution.

and;

WHEREAS, the City regularly negotiates with individuals, businesses, and organizations to utilize city-owned property for parking; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to streamline the process for permitting parties to enter into license agreements with the City for parking at city-owned property; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends that the City Commission authorize the City Manager to approve and execute license agreements that will not exceed two years, for parking at city-owned property, subject to the approval of the City Attorney's Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. The City Manager is hereby delegated the authority to approve and execute license agreements that will not exceed two years, for parking at city-owned property, subject to the approval of the City Attorney's Office.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. That if any clause, section, or other part of this resolution shall be held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this resolution shall not be affected thereby, but shall remain in full force and effect.

<u>SECTION 4</u>. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final passage and adoption.

ADOPTED the 15th day of October, 2019.

*J*Mayor

DEAN J. TRANTALIS

ATTEST:

City Clerk

JEFFREY A. MODARELLI